Serial 103 Road Safety Council Amendment Mr Coulter

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

ROAD SAFETY COUNCIL AMENDMENT BILL 1998

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Clause

- 1. Short title
- 2. Commencement
- 3. Principal Act
- 4. Members and their appointment
- 5. Meetings
- 6. Further amendments

SCHEDULE

 \bigcirc



NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

A BILL for AN ACT

to amend the Road Safety Council Act

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory of Australia, with the assent as provided by the *Northern Territory* (Self-Government) Act 1978 of the Commonwealth, as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

This Act may be cited as the Road Safety Council Amendment Act 1998.

2. COMMENCEMENT

This Act comes into operation on 1 January 1999.

3. PRINCIPAL ACT

The Road Safety Council Act is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

4. MEMBERS AND THEIR APPOINTMENT

Section 5 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting subsection (1) and substituting the following:

"(1) The Council consists of the members appointed by the Minister.".

Road Safety Council Amendment

5. MEETINGS

Section 11 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting subsection (2) and substituting the following:

- "(2) At a meeting of the Council, the Chairperson and not less than half of the other members constitute a quorum.
- "(3) If there is an odd number of members, the number of other members to constitute a quorum is to be determined by reducing the number of members by one and dividing that number by 2.".

6. FURTHER AMENDMENTS

The Principal Act is amended as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Section 6

Provision	Amendment	
	omit	substitute
Section 3	"Chairman" (wherever occurring)	"Chairperson"
Section 5(2)	"his"	"his or her"
Section 6	"Chairman" (wherever occurring)	"Chairperson"
Sections 8 and 9(2)	"his" (wherever occurring)	"his or her"
section 13(2)(b)	"him"	"the Minister"
section 15	"he"	"he or she"
section 17(2)	"by him"	

Road Safety Council Amendment

"he" "the Minister"

section 18 "him" "the member"

"his" "his or her"

section 19(3) "him" "him or her"

ALTERATION TO SECTION HEADING

On the day on which the Road Safety Council Act is amended by this Act the heading to section 6 of the Road Safety Council Act is altered by omitting the whole heading and substituting "CHAIRPERSON AND DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON".

()